

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

Tandem Staffing and  
Specialty Risk Services, Inc.  
“Appellants”

CASE NO.: SC05-220

and

DCA Case No.: 1D03-5563  
OJCC No. #: Not assigned  
D/A: 3/13/2003

Division of Workers’ Compensation  
Intervenors

v.

Ricardo Cagnoli  
Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF DEPUTY CHIEF JUDGE S. SCOTT  
STEPHENS, DIVISION OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

---

---

**APPELLEE’S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF**

---

---

MARK L. ZIENTZ, ESQUIRE and  
ANDREA COX, ESQUIRE  
Law Offices of Mark L. Zientz, P.A.  
Two Datran, Suite 1619  
9130 South Dadeland Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33156  
(305) 670-6275  
Fla. Bar Nos: 150168 / 173495

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

T A B L E O F  
AUTHORITIES.....ii-vi

INTRODUCTION.....  
.....1

S T A T E M E N T O F T H E  
CASE.....2

S T A T E M E N T O F T H E  
FACTS.....3

S U M M A R Y O F T H E  
ARGUMENT.....8

P O I N T I N O N  
APPEAL.....9

**The District Court of Appeal properly accepted jurisdiction over the appeal of the Deputy Chief Judge of Compensation Claims’ *sua sponte* order striking Cagnoli’s Petition for Benefits, even though the order was issued without prejudice.**

P O I N T I I O N  
APPEAL.....25

**The District Court of Appeal correctly determined that F.S. §440.192 is invalid because it is in violation of the Federal Privacy Act.**

CONCLUSION.....  
.....48

C E R T I F I C A T E O F F O N T  
SIZE.....49

C E R T I F I C A T I O N O F  
 SERVICE.....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case Law:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Augustin v. Blount, Inc.</u> , 573 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	12
<u>Bridges v. Wixon</u> , 326 U.S. 135, 147, 65 S.Ct. 1443, 1449, 89 L.Ed. 2103 (1945).....	19
<u>Cenvill Development Corp. v. Candelo</u> , 478 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	14
<u>Chavez v. J&amp;L Drywall</u> , 858 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	14,24
<u>Croes v. University Community Hospital</u> , 886 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	11-2
<u>Duval County School Board v. Golly</u> , 867 So. 2d 491, 492 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	20

Fairfield Communities v. Florida Land & Water Adjudicatory Comm’n,  
5 2 2 S o . 2 d 1 0 1 2 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1988).....10

Harrell v. Florida Construction Specialists,  
8 3 4 S o . 2 d 3 5 2 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
2003).....25

Hensley v. Punta Gorda,  
6 8 6 S o . 2 d 7 2 4 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1997).....26

Howard v. Ziegler,  
4 0 S o . 2 d 7 7 6 ( F l a .  
1949).....12

Human of Florida, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Services,  
5 0 0 S o . 2 d 1 8 6 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1986).....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Workers’ Compensation Procedure,  
8 9 1 S o . 2 d 4 7 4 ( F l a .  
2004).....36

In re Florida Workman’s Compensation Rules of Procedure,  
2 8 5 S o . 2 d 6 0 1 ( F l a .  
1973).....36

JFK Medical Center, Inc. v. Price,  
6 4 7 S o . 2 d 8 3 3 , 8 3 4  
(1994).....22

Kennedy v. Orlando Shader Realty,  
7 1 1 s o . 2 d 1 5 6 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A

1998).....16

Martinez v. Collier County Public Schools,  
8 0 4 S o . 2 d 5 5 9 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
2002).....12

Mays v. Packers,  
6 7 7 S o . 2 d 9 9 2 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1996).....45

Millinger v. Broward County Mental Health Division,  
6 7 2 S o . 2 d 2 4 ( F l a .  
1996).....16

Mitchell v. Moore,  
7 8 6 S o . 2 d 5 2 1 , 5 2 7 ( F l a .  
2001).....23

Ng Fung Ho v. White,  
259 U.S. 276, 284, 42 S.Ct. 492, 495, 66 L.Ed. 938  
(1922).....19

Pace v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Bd.,  
8 6 8 S o . 2 d 1 2 8 6 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
2004).....14,16

Pilon v. Okeelanta Corp.,  
5 7 4 S o . 2 d 1 2 0 0 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1991).....17

Protectu Awning Shutter Co. v. Cline,  
1 6 S o . 2 d 3 4 2  
(1944).....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Rasmussen v. South Florida Blood Serv., Inc.,

5 0 0 S o . 2 d 5 3 3 ( F l a .  
1987).....42

Rollins v. Pizzarelli,

7 6 1 S o . 2 d 2 9 4 , 2 9 8 ( F l a .  
2000).....38

Rucker v. City of Ocala,

6 8 4 S o . 2 d 8 3 6 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1997).....22

Sasso v. RAM Property Management,

431 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983),  
*a p p r o v e d* 4 5 2 S o . 2 d 9 3 2 ( F l a .  
1984).....25,27

Seven Hills, Inc. v Bentley,

8 4 8 S o . 2 d 3 4 5 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
2003).....9

Spevack v. Klein,

3 8 5 U . S . 5 1 1 , 5 1 ; 8 7 S . C t . 6 2 5  
(1967).....19

Straw v. Steve Moore Chevrolet,

6 5 1 S o . 2 d 7 0 8 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1995).....45

Taylor v. Columbia/HCA Doctors Hospital,

7 4 6 S o . 2 d 1 2 4 4 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1999).....24

Turner v. Keller Kitchen Cabinets, Southern Inc.,

2 4 7 S o . 2 d 3 5 , 3 9 ( F l a .  
1971).....34-5

Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutual Wagering,

4 7 7 S o . 2 d 5 4 4 ( F l a .  
1985).....42

Winn-Lovett Tampa, Inc. v. Murphree,

7 3 S o . 2 d 2 8 7 ( F l a . 1 s t D C A  
1954).....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional and Statutory Authority:

F i f t h A m e n d m e n t , U n i t e d S t a t e s  
Constitution.....14,17

A r t i c l e I , § 9 , F l o r i d a  
Constitution.....14,17

A r t i c l e I , § 2 1 , F l o r i d a  
Constitution.....14,22

A r t i c l e I , § 2 3 , F l o r i d a  
Constitution.....42

A r t i c l e I V , F l o r i d a  
Constitution.....17

5 U . S . C .  
§552(a).....31

8 U . S . C .  
§1227.....18

8 U . S . C .  
§1325.....18

2 6 U . S . C .  
§7201.....18

2	6	U	.	S	.	C	.	
§7203.....								18
F	.			S	.			
§119.0721(7).....								43
F	.			S	.			
§440.015.....								46
F	.			S	.			
§440.02(15)(a).....								14
F	.			S	.			
§440.105.....								18,24
F	.	S	.	§	4	4	0	.
(1935).....								1 9 34
F	.			S	.			
§440.15(10).....								41
F	.	S	.	§	4	4	0	.
(1974).....								1 9 32,44
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>								
F	.	S	.	§	4	4	0	.
(1980).....								1 9 32
F	.			S	.			
§440.192.....								3,22,32,44
F	.	S	.	§	4	4	0	.
(1).....								1 9 2 2,11,28
F	.			S	.			
§440.20(11).....								21,40



F . S . § 4 4 0 . 2 5  
(1943).....34

F . S .  
§440.34.....6

**Rules of Procedure:**

R u l e 9 . 0 4 0 , F l o r i d a R u l e s o f A p p e l l a t e  
Procedure.....13

R u l e 9 . 1 8 0 , F l o r i d a R u l e s o f A p p e l l a t e  
Procedure.....29

R u l e 6 0 Q - 6 . 1 0 3 , F l o r i d a W o r k e r s ' C o m p e n s a t i o n  
Adjudications.....11,21,38

R u l e 6 0 Q - 6 . 1 0 5 , F l o r i d a W o r k e r s ' C o m p e n s a t i o n A d j u d i c a t i o n s .....6,11

R u l e 1 2 , R u l e s o f W o r k m e n ' s C o m p e n s a t i o n P r o c e d u r e  
(1965).....34

R u l e 1 8 5 W - 2 . 0 2 , R u l e s o f F l o r i d a I n d u s t r i a l C o m m i s s i o n  
(1968).....35

**Miscellaneous:**

C a n o n 1 , C o d e o f J u d i c i a l  
Conduct.....28

OJCC Administrative Order 2005-2, February 24, 2005.....20,37,40

Pedro Mendez v. Shoma Development Corp., 1D05-  
672.....13

Black's Law Dictionary, Abridged Sixth Ed.  
(1991).....38

R a n d o m   H o u s e   W e b s t e r ' s   C o l l e g e   D i c t i o n a r y ,  
(1995).....38
